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Our Issue is on a Diet

You may notice that this issue has less meat on the bones.
We at the Newsletter Committee have been doing our
best to feed the TTNC News, with some contributions from
outside our group, but this endeavour needs your help.

We know you’ve got amazing stories to tell about your
experiences with Therapeutic Touch™. We hear them
every time we get together at our practice groups.

Since the TTNC News only comes out four times a year,
you have ample time to assemble these stories and fire
them off to me at TTNCnews@gmail.com.

Please don’t wait for the deadline to contribute your
interesting tales. Pen your stories and send them off
as they happen. In this way, we’ll have three months of
fantastic recollections from which to choose.

Think of the newsletter as one big practice group where
you get to share your perspective with practitioners all
across the country—and have the opportunity to be heard
by the TTNC Board, which is paying attention not only to
your stories but your concerns.

As you read this issue, please think of ways that you could
contribute—and make yourself heard to an entire nation of
practitioners.

Warmest greetings,
Bonita Kay Summers, Editor

NEWSLETTER COMMITTEE

Judy Donovan Whitty, ATTN
judydonovanwhitty@hotmail.com
902-569-3496

Mary Simpson, TTNO
mary.simpson@cogeco.ca
905-825-0836

Bonita Summers, BCTTN
spiritkelowna@gmail.com
778-755 5887

Dolores MacKenzie, TTNQ
doloresmack@hotmail.com
514-697-1327

Sheila Camp, TTNA
s.camp4020@gmail.com
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Greetings from the TTNC Board

What's happening in TTNC?

TTNC is preparing for its third Annual General Meeting, which will be held on Sunday, November 17th, 2013. The meeting
will be held by Skype teleconference call and is open to Board members of all the TTNC Network Members (BCTTNS, TTNA,
TTNO, TTNQ, and ATTN) and the members of all the TTNC committees. Formal invitations will be sent out shortly. Financial
statements for the current year and a budget for the new 2013-2014 year are being prepared and will be reviewed by an
accountant.

One of the planned brochures has been completed and is being distributed to the individual networks for them to decide how
they will use it. On behalf of the TTNC board, | would like to thank the Brochure Committee members: Mary Simpson, Judy
Donovan Whitty, Selena Jones, and TTNC rep Leo Gregory.

Now in its second year, “TTNC News” is going strong, being published four times a year. What a great addition to our Therapeutic
Touch™ community. Thanks to our Newsletter Committtee: Bonita Summers, Mary Simpson, Judy Donovan Whitty, Sheila
Camp, Dolores MacKenzie, and TTNC rep Brita Ball.

Our Curriculum Committee has had some struggles finding meeting times and has had technical difficulties with communication.
This has hampered committee members’ efforts at getting together. They have also lost a committee member. We are expecting
to get these issues resolved in the near future so the committee can move forward.

Our low-cost liability insurance continues to be offered, and those using it seem to be very happy with the rates and coverage.
Remember to look on the TTNC website: www.ttnc.ca for further information and for application forms.

Speaking of websites, check out the website. Is there anything else you would like to see? We would love your feedback.
As always, we continue with development of policies and procedures, and job descriptions. At this time, we are also reviewing
and tweaking our mission, vision, and values to ensure we are all still on the same track and are meeting the needs of the

networks.

We are also having discussions with the Manitoba Therapeutic Touch Network (MTTN) and are encouraging them to join TTNC.
Hopefully, they will agree, and we will have all six Canadian Networks represented by TTNC!

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl Larden
President, TTNC
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Reports from Member Networks Across Canada

British Columbia Therapeutic Touch Network Society (BCTTNS)

Planning has already begun for our spring retreat. Venues
are being looked at, and speakers are being shortlisted.
Expect to hear more at the time of the next issue as details
are confirmed. The possibilities are exciting!

We are continuing to develop and fine-tune our strategic
plan, endeavouring to meet the needs of our members
while maintaining the integrity of Therapeutic Touch™
through credentialing. We are evaluating both our newer
and older initiatives, and ascertaining their effectiveness,
while constantly looking at new ideas to serve members
and promote Therapeutic Touch in the community.

This past weekend, | was teaching a Therapeutic Touch
course, and one of the students’ objectives was to go
deeper. Today, | came across an affirmation from Louise
Hay: “Inside of me lie all the answers to all the questions |
will ever ask.” Whether we are seeking information for the
best course of action for ourselves, clients, or our networks,
this quote is worth remembering.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl Larden
President, BCTTNS

Atlantic Therapeutic Touch Network (ATTN)

Hello to Canada’s other Therapeutic Touch™ members
from the Atlantic Therapeutic Touch Network.

We have been busy as usual!l Some of our practice groups
slow down for the summer, but others carry on. We currently
have 13 practice groups throughout Nova Scotia, five on
Prince Edward Island, and a contact in New Brunswick. All
are listed on our website: www.atlanticttn.com

Our membership numbers have increased in part due to an
incentive for new members, and the dedicated work of our
five ATTN teachers.

We started the season off with the Fall Board Strategy
Planning Session in order to get to know new members of
the board, review/revise our goals and objectives from last
year and continue with our strategic planning. The time was
well utilized and the general membership will be receiving
information about the planning session in the Atlantic Touch
newsletter.

A Practice Day on Self Care was held at St. Peters, Cape
Breton Island. This Practice Day program was developed by
TTNO. Just another example of how the networks can help
support each other. The Practice Day was well attended
with enthusiastic, vocal participants, including Theresia
Grewe from Germany. Theresia is the mother of Stefanie
Butschek who lives in Judique, CB. Stefanie is the outgoing
ATTN Membership Chair. It is wonderful that Theresia
timed her visit to Canada to work in her levels and Practice
Day. Thanks to the teachers who led the day: Barbara
Stone, Cherry Whitaker and Charlotte Quirk, who provided
us with insight on why and how to care for ourselves with
exercises and laughter. The evening before the Practice
Day, ATTN member Natascha Polomski treated the group
to a demonstration of her singing bowl message.

We are looking forward to the upcoming Retreat on Oct
18, 19 and 20, 2013, “Find our way Home”, exploring
the geography of our deepest commitment to healing,
in Meteghan River on mainland Nova Scotia’s Acadian
area. The Retreat is being hosted by the Yarmouth and
Saulnierville Therapeutic Touch Practice Groups. They also
hosted in 2011, and evaluations were excellent. Read more
about the Retreat in the next issue, and we will have news
about who won the wonderful Getaway Weekend for two,
donated/hosted by ATTN members, Colette and Marcel
Thibodeau, Saulnierville, NS.

Looking forward to reading submissions from the other
Canadian Networks in TTNC newsletter!

All the best,

Bertha (Birdie) Fiddes
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Reports from Member Networks Across Canada continued...

The Therapeutic Touch Network of Ontario (TTNO)

Surrounded by the breathtaking beauty of the colours of
fall, we find ourselves in a peaceful place of renewal and
reflection.

Dora Kunz lived in a world of vibrant energy, having the
ability to detect people’s personal auras. At this glorious
time of year, we are given the opportunity to see the world
as she saw it, alive with colour. We are familiar with the
symbolism of the mighty tree with its entwined roots,
connecting all of us together. But do we ever stop to think
about the significance of the leaves? Leaves are nature’s
food factories. They store food and waste from the trees. All
summer long, they feast on sunlight and water, preparing
for the dark, dryer days that lay ahead. As the days become
shorter, the trees shut down their food production and settle
into a stage of rest and renewal. How fortunate we are to
belong to a network that mirrors this astounding support
system, providing creativity, manifestation, initiative,
community, opportunity and balance to all of its members
across this great country of ours!

We atthe TTNO are delighted to announce that a committee
of talented individuals are nourishing their creative abilities,
and a new website is in the works.

We are honoured to have among us Mimi Craig (Recognized
Teacher) and Helga Brown (Recognized Practitioner),
prestigious winners of the June Callwood Award, given by
Hospice Palliative Care Ontario to outstanding volunteers.

The Therapeutic Touch Network of Alberta (TTNA)

Hello from Alberta.

We have been enjoying warm, dry weather here, which is a
nice change for us.

In the spring, TTNA held our annual potluck dinner at
Linda Terra’s home in Calgary. This is our last get-together
before breaking for the summer and is a wonderful time to
get caught up on news both old and new! We ate indoors
due to the rainy weather. The food was delicious and the
atmosphere healing. We had several members from out
of town join us in Calgary, which is always a delight! Of
course, Therapeutic Touch treatments were shared by all.

Our TTNA member, Joy Baxter, gave us a demonstration
of some of the powerful healing sound codes developed by
Elisabeth Westermann, founder of Atlas Balancing.

In June, the Bow River began to swell west of the city of
Calgary. It overflowed through downtown Calgary, which

Our differences make us unique and interesting; our
similarities draw us together and make us family. Ontario
is having a wonderful time gathering ideas that will help
encourage existing members to open up and share their
talents as well as to invite new members to join in and
experience all the adventures that happen when you belong
to a strong and thriving community of ‘TTers’.

“Unattachment to Outcome” is the theme in Ontario for
Practice Day 2013. We stand in awe of the breakthroughs
in understanding and the ease in which past ideas are
let go and replaced with concepts that provide endless
opportunities to create and manifest a world of infinite
possibilities. We are humbled by the harmony and growth
which flows so gracefully through our Therapeutic Touch™
family.

We wish to extend a heartfelt invitation to all to join us at The
Kempenfelt Centre on the beautiful shores of Lake Simcoe in
Barrie Ontario, November 8-10 for The 2013 AGM and Fall
Event. Our workshops will surely satisfy your yearmning for greater
depth and balance as you discover the path to the wisdom of self,
guided by mindful teachers eager to light the way.

Until next time, remember to paint with all the colours of the wind...

Paula Burchart, RP (TTNO)

was one of many communities affected in south Alberta.
Many are still trying to rebuild their lives. Those of us
who could, helped those affected in any way we could; at
evacuation centers, taking in friends, helping neighbours
with basement clean-ups, helping to find lost pets, etc. It
was the worst flooding I've seen in the 24 years I've lived
here.

Coming to Calgary in June 2014 is the World Conference
on Breast Cancer. TTNA would like to have a presence at
this event, and are working towards this goal.

As always we invite anyone visiting Alberta to look us up
and come join our practice groups! Our e-mail remains the
same: therapeutictouchalberta@shaw.ca

Keep safe and in the moment.

Sherry Crann-Adair, Co-ordinator (TTNA)
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ATTN Board for 2013-2014

Front Row L-R: Colette Thibodeau
(Publicity/Events), Charlotte Quirk
(Fundraising), Judy Donovan Whitty
(Secretary).

Back Row L-R: Barbara Stone
(Practice Group/Practitioner Liaison),
Barbara Wiliams (Membership),
Cherry Whitaker (Education), Kathy
Putman (Research and Policy),
Birdie Fiddes (Coordinator)

Picture submitted by Wayne Fiddes

Moments

ATTN Practice Day, St. Peters, Cape Breton, NS
Sept. 29, 2013

Front Row L-R: Sharon Unsworth, Sandra MacLennan, Theresa Grewe from Germany, Stefanie Butschek
Second Row L-R: Louise Glasgow, Cherry Whitaker, Natascha Polomski, Tanya Levy
Third Row L-R: Charlotte Quirk, Barbara Stone, Karen Bissonnette, Susan Ivany, Michelle Greenwell
Back Row: Jeannine Crouse, George Rodgers
Submitted by Wayne Fiddes
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Letters to the Editor

A Great Reminder on Grounding Ourselves

Thought I'd share a stunning grounding reminder |
experienced.

| have limited my Therapeutic Touch™ practice since
moving from Toronto to Collingwood. Being a bit sensitive
and volunteering at Hospice for 7+ years, | used to ground
myself at waking and before sleep. | gradually neglected
this practice, and | suspect grounding patterns totally
eroded from my field.

After | had brunch with three friends in a restaurant, | found
my legs totally useless. | couldn’t stand. | had to use my
arms to rise from the chair. Oh my goodness. What was
going on? Leaning on chairs, walls and a friend, | exited
the building. My legs were weak and unable to support my
weight. | then realized one of my companions had severe
back issues and highly limited mobility. | was echoing his
weakness. | cleared the echo once | returned home.

| used to mildly echo others’ imbalances and used this as a
tool to guide treatment. The echo would clear as | treated

Letters to the editor will be published at
the discretion of TTNC News and may be
edited for length and relevant content.

TTNC Newsletter, Fall 2013

them. Occasionally, it would “tweak”, telling me I'd missed
a spot. | felt it was their field spontaneously asking for
help. On one occasion, | was aware of someone else’s
headache and instantly thought, “This doesn’t belong to
me. Go away.” They said, “Ouch”, and | realized it went
back to them. | apologized and treated them right away.

| have enough of my own health issues; | don’t need anyone
else’s. | now remember to ground myself occasionally
and ask the energy to move THROUGH me. FLOW and
BALANCE are key to all our lives.

Lynn Woods (TTNO)

Mark
Your Calendar

NOW! to Save
the Date...

Therapeutic Touch Network of Ontario’s

Annual Fall Event & AGM

November 8to 10, 2013

at the
Kempenfelt Conference Centre
Barrie, Ontario

The TTNO is planning this year's Fall Event, much
like the one enjoyed in 2012.

We are looking forward to bringing
the same - and more,
at the beauvtiful
Kempenfelt Centre on Lake Simcoe
www.kempenfelt.com
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Bookworm's Food for Thought

As Therapeutic Touch practitioners, our initial focus is to centre ourselves, and teachers of
our modality often encourage us to meditate, an activity that seems simple enough, and yet
challenges most of us when we first begin to adopt the practice.

One of the pitfalls of meditation that many of the students in my meditation classes have
held is the belief that they have to “still the mind”. This usually leads to a fight with the ego
consciousness—one that we invariably lose. A PRACTICAL LUIDE TO MAKING

FREEMILYS WWEEH YLNUCE MM

Pema Chodron’s latest book, “How to Meditate” addresses this issue with her usual succinct
but warm writing style. In describing meditation, she mirrors the way we see our centering
process:

“.. meditation gives us the opportunity to have an open, compassionate attentiveness to
whatever is going on. The meditative space is like the big sky—spacious, vast enough to
accommodate anything that arises.”

Chodron begins with the basics, including posture, breathing, checking in with the state of the mind, and performing a body
scan so that the meditator connects with the body as a place of wisdom and awareness. This helps to prevent the pitfall of using
meditation to “bliss out”, rather than become alive to everything happening in the moment. In keeping with that perspective, she
recommends that meditators keep their eyes open during their practice, with gaze cast down at a comfortable distance.

Often, meditators feel defeated because their minds wander or they get caught up in their emotions. They denigrate themselves
for “failing”, concluding that if they aren’t happy and thought-free, they’re no good at meditation. Chodron communicates the
concept beautifully that this is a process where we “keep coming back” to the breath and allow ourselves to feel emotion while
learning not to get caught up in giving our emotions a story—a favourite activity of the mind.

In her chapter, “Getting Our Hands Dirty”, she says something really pertinent to those of us working with the human energy
field who are empathic and occasionally get entangled by the emotional energy we pick up from our clients:

“Emotions, in essence, are just pure energy, but because of dualistic perception we identify the emotion as “me”, and it gets
very locked in. The energy gets frozen. Trunga Rinpoche once said, “Emotions are composed of energy, which can be likened
to water, and a dualistic thought process, which could be likened to pigment or paint. When energy and thought are mixed
together, they become vivid and colorful emotions.”

Chodron communicates the need to feel rather than think our emotions so that we learn not to colour them with our thoughts. |
believe “How to Meditate” is incredibly valuable to those of us working with energy, so that we can take our meditative process
to the next level, using it to develop a pure awareness of energy unsullied by the workings of the ego mind, rather than simply
achieving a state of calm. The question then becomes: are we willing to get our hands dirty and drop down into the well of our
emotions in order to learn to work with that pure energy more skillfully? It's a fascinating journey indeed.

Bonita Kay Summers, RP, Kelowna, BC (BCTTNS)
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Practising Therapeutic Touch and Taoist Tai Chi

I’'m a practitioner of both Therapeutic Touch™ and Taoist
Tai Chi™. As | deepen my understanding of each, | notice
some similarities, and I'm beginning to see that the practice
of each can help me with the other.

Taoist Tai Chi is a body/mind/spirit practice, sometimes
called a “moving meditation”. There is a strong focus on
being grounded in your feet and keeping intention (but not
tension) in your hands, as you perform the specific moves.
It's easy to see a parallel with Therapeutic Touch—not only
grounding the client, but your own grounding during the
session to help stay deeply centered. Of course, intention
is so crucial to Therapeutic Touch.

“Your mind is in your hands” or “put your mind in your
hands” (specifically the palms) is a Taoist Tai Chi saying,
which reminds me of intention as we move our hands and
how they can both offer energy and sense imbalances in a
field during a Therapeutic Touch session.

During both practices | get a strong sense of energy in my
hands. They feel warm and almost puffy/throbbing during
Taoist Tai Chi, as if my hands and my whole field have
expanded or warmed up. This is said to be because the
chi/energy is flowing better. That sense of expansion in my
hands during Tai Chi has actually helped me better notice
the field’s presence and form while practising Therapeutic
Touch. It's something | want to pay more attention to as |
continue each practice.

Tai Chi promotes a focus on relaxing the body, stopping
internal chatter and distraction—similar to what | try to
maintain while doing Therapeutic Touch.

One of the differences that bears mentioning is that in
Taoist Tai Chi, the 108 moves of the set have prescribed
hand, arm, leg, foot, and torso positions. It's easy to get
caught up in wondering, “Is this position right?” | do a better
job of settling into a centered space during a Therapeutic
Touch session, because I'm moving to balance the field
in a freeform way—within the guidelines of Therapeutic
Touch basics. It takes less thinking/effort on my part to
ground, rebalance the field, unruffle, and so on, because
the session seems to flow once | centre and move to work
in the client’s field.

The flow and ease that | often feel with Therapeutic Touch
helps me relax while I'm practising Tai Chi. The focus on
groundedness and intention in the hands with Tai Chi helps
me with even deeper grounding and focus while practicing
Therapeutic Touch. In each, | perceive energy flow,
relaxation, deepening, being centered, meditation, and a
practice that involves not just body but mind/spirit as well.

If other Therapeutic Touch practitioners practise Taoist Tai
Chi, I'd love to know if they have experienced any of these
commonalities.

Sandra Bogart Johnston, RP (TTNQO)
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Professional Liability Insurance

The new term is about to begin!
December 1, 2013 — November 30, 2014

Time to RENEW!

Did You Know...

Our members have been happy with the low-cost insurance that has been offered as a result of the collaboration between
Therapeutic Touch Networks of Canada (TTNC) and BFL Canada Risk and Insurance Services Inc. They have put together a
package you may be interested in.

When does the new term begin?
The new term begins December 1, 2013. There will be a flat rate for the year regardless of when you sign up, so now is the time!

What’s covered?

You are covered for Professional Liability coverage up to $2,000,000.00. You would also have Commercial General Liability
coverage, which includes bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, advertising injury, medical payments, tenant’s legal
liability, non-owned automotive liability, and damage to hired automobiles.

What about coverage for other modalities | do?

Since many practitioners practice more than one modality, a secondary optional package can be purchased for coverage of
the following: acupressure, aromatherapy, crystal healing, energy work, raindrop therapy, sound therapy, hydrotherapy, Reiki,
Gi-Gong (rhythmic breathing), reflexology, polarity therapy, Healing Touch, iridology, and colour therapy.

What’s the cost?

This current year, the fees have been $125.00 per year, which gives you the above coverage as a Therapeutic Touch
Practitioner. This is available to members only. The additional, optional package, which covers others modalities, is available
for an additional $60.00 per year plus taxes. Members report that other insurance companies are charging up to $800.00 per
year for comparable coverage.

Why do | need insurance?

As with any insurance, whether you get the insurance or not is up to you. People who volunteer in hospitals or hospices
may have some insurance coverage when doing Therapeutic Touch™ in that facility. This insurance may provide additional
coverage.

Some agencies are asking volunteers if they have their own coverage. As an example, many Therapeutic Touch practitioners
used to volunteer at the Vancouver Sun Run (a large cancer fundraiser). Now, insurance is required in order to be a volunteer.
If you have your own business, most would agree that it just makes sense. Even if you did nothing wrong, it often costs money
to defend yourself against any claims.

I’'m still not sure if | want this insurance and if fits my needs.

You need to decide for yourself if this insurance is for you. For a more complete description of what this insurance covers,
premiums, etc., please look at the TTNC website: www.ttnc.ca and look under insurance coverage. The application forms can
also be found there.

Cheryl Larden, TTNC President
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THERAPEUTIC TOUCH NETWORK OF CANADA

ATLANTIC (ATTN)
o P.O. Box 24073, 21 Mic Mac Blvd
r"—‘:—:!l‘ Dartmouth, NS B3A 4T4
. Phone: 902-454-2919
Email: info@attlanticttn.com
Website: www.atlanticttn.com

MANITOBA (MTTN)
Steele Pruden, 2-511 Gertrude Avenue,
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3L OM7

Email: mttn@mts.net
Website: www.mts.net/~mttn

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair: Bertha (Birdie) Fiddes, RN S. Brookfield, NS 902-685-3993
Secretary: Judy Donovan-Whitty, Charlottetown PEI 902-569-3496
Education Chair: Cherry Whitaker, NS 902-925-2042

Practitioner and Practice Group Liaison: Barbara Stone, NS~ 902-469-0317

Research: Kathy Putnam, NS 902-843-0881
Events/Publicity Chair: Colette Thibodeau, NS 902-769-2160
Fundraising Chair: Charlotte Quirk, NS 902-865-0059
Membership Chair: Barbara Williams, NS 902-433-1718
Acting Treasurer: Gina Freeman, NS 902-543-9614

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

President: Jackie Marion
Registrar: Steele Pruden  204-477-1524
Member at Large: Laura Carroll

204-758-3861
steelepruden@hotmail.com
204-452-1107

ALBERTA (TTNA)
908 Canaveral Cr. S. W.,
Calgary, AB T2W 1N5
Email: therapeutictouchalberta@shaw.ca

RESEAU DU TOUCHER THERAPEUTIQUE
DU QUEBEC (RTTQ)

@ Therapeutic Touch Network of Québec (TTNQ)
B.P., P.O. 46054, Pointe Claire, Québec H9R 5R4
www.ttng.ca

www.toucher-thérapeutique.org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Coordinator: Sherry Crann-Adair 403-238-4632
Secretary/TTNC Rep: Marion Cameron, Edmonton 780-988-7211
Treasurer: Roberta King 587-435-0825

Teachers Collective Representatitve: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer 780--467-8701

Membership:Karen Komanac 403-242-8807
Members at Large: Karen Komanac, Calgary 403-242-8807
Linda Terra, Calgary 403-238-3734
Debbie Stoke, Medicine Hat 403-580-3455

TTIA Rep: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer 780--467-8701

ONTARIO (TTNO)

2nd Fl., 290 The West Mall, Suite. 4,
Etobicoke, ON M9C 1C6
Email: ttno.membership@sympatico.ca

www.therapeutictouchontario.org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Acting Chair: Sharron Parrott
Vice Chair: Annefrances Morris
Secretary: Trish Dean
Treasurer: Igor Jankovic

slparrott@cogeco.ca
4annefrances@sympatico.ca
tdean@uoguelph.ca
Igor_jankovic@yahoo.com
Teacher Liaison: Flo Hartleib theteagranny@sympatico.ca
Practitioner Liaison: Patricia Tamosetis ttearthwalks@yahoo.com
Research and Professional Practice:Judith Kanee  jkanee@norcount.com
Communications: vacant

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President: Marie-Claude Poupart RT

Vice-President: Chantal Belleville

Treasurer: Monique Gregory RP

Secretary: Pascale Servonnat

Communication: Dolores MacKenzie

Teacher and Membership Liaison: Susan Hamilton RPN

450-671-2223
450-449-1218
514-694-6994

514-697-1327
514-624-0920

BRITISH COLUMBIA (BCTTNS)
Phone: 604-294-0880

clarden@shaw.ca
www.bctherapeutictouch.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President: CherylLarden 604-510-0190 clarden@shaw.ca
Secretary: Tarja Oostendarp 604-393-0636  buddyandboots@hotmail.com
Treasurer: Jeri-LynMunro ~ 778-434-5105 jerilynmunro@gmail.com
Membership: Jacqui Saran 604-948-2742 jacquisaran@gmail.com
Publicity: vacant
Research: Marie Preiss| 604-526-6836 mariepreissl@telus.net
Education: Marie-Paule Wiley 250-832-8176 mpawiley@hotmail.com
Practice Group Coordinator: Lynda Harvey 604-980-6604
lyndajharvey@gmail.com

Members at Large: Tama Recker 604-946-4 TT Tama@hotmail.com
Mary Cvitkovich 604-599-1115 marycm@dccnet.com

International Liaison: Jarmian Potpotan-Balsina 778-877-7359 jarmianb@yahoo.com
Newsletter: TamaRecker 604-946-4680 TT Tama@hotmail.com

TTNC Newsletter, Fall 2013 Page 11



THERAPEUTIC TOUCH NETWORK OF CANADA
RECOGNIZED TEACHERS

Teachers will travel to other areas on request.

Each network sets its own criteria for curriculum and teaching.

* indicates a teacher of all levels.

(Information for these pages is supplied by the individual networks and is
accurate up to and including October 8, 2013 (see note in box below))

NOVA SCOTIA

Beaverbank: Charlotte Quirk

Dartmouth:  Barbara Stone*
Evelyn Mitchell*

Halifax: David Maginley

Salt Springs: Cherry Whitaker*

QUEBEC

Montreal: Irma Bubolic, RN 1
Pierrefonds: Susan Hamilton*, RPN
South Shore: Marie-Claude Poupart*

ONTARIO

Ajax: Janet Fallaize*, RN

Barrie: Arlene Cugelman®, RN

Belleville: Alison Cooke*
Jean Dunnett

Carrying Place: Donna Logan Van Vliet*, RN

Chatham: Louise Brodie*, RN
Cheryl Dickson*, RN
Elliot Lake: Dianne Bussmann*
Elora: Deborah Gould*, RN
Glencoe: Regina Sheere
Golden Lake: Patricia Tamosetis*
Grimsby: Rose Phillip BEd
Guelph: Mimi Craig*, B Ed
Evelyn MacKay*
Valerie Morrell
Hamilton: Laura Pokoradi*, RN
Huntsville: Shirley Boon*, RN
Grant Hallman
Kitchener/Waterloo:Sue Frid*, RN
Heather Gurd*
Jitka Malec*, RN
Carole Wray*
Midland: Helen Will*, RN
Mississauga: Susan Keith*, RN
Moffat: Martha Hoey
Niagara Falls: Doreen Sullivan*, RDH
Oakville: Mary Simpson, RN
Ottawa: Gail Lafortune*, RPN
Peterborough: Linda Nelson*
Pickering: Karen Marks, RN
Roseneath: Pat Hall*
Sarnia: Margaret Pennesi*, RN
St. Catharines: Marg Deane*, RN
St. Thomas: Hele Spangenberg
Melinda Whitehead
Stouffville: Pamela Beach*
Sudbury: Susan Lee*

London:

dmaginle

chquirk@hotmail.com

902-469-0317
902-462-1975

ahoo.com
902-925-2042

514-483-6688
514-624-0920
450-671-2223

905-683-9264
705-721-1850
613-395-3691
613-969-7483
613-962-1004
519-354-0534
519-674-0602
705-461-7599
519-846-2770
226-785-1894
613-625-2277
905-309-4755
519-827-1819
519-822-4174
519-821-4006
905-385-9217
705-789-7434
705-635-1146
519-885-3764
519-885-4313
519-668-2409
519-668-0272
705-534-1101
905-278-6970
519-823-5847
905-354-8873
905-825-0836
613-834-4524
705-745-9320
905-649-3030
705-924-9320
519-336-9990
905-646-4948
519-769-2374
519-633-2506
905-852-6440
705-524-5084

Thornhill: Jodi Cole*, RN, M Ed

905-731-4713

Toronto: MarleeneBurfield*,RN(Scarborough) 416-438-7720

Crystal Hawk*, M Ed
Jane Milligan*, M Ed

416-922-4325
416-694-1636

Theresa Moore*, RN MScN 416-493-7646
Maria Rossiter Thornton*, RN 416-926-8944

Julia von Flotow
Wawa: Aldona Mitrikas
Wellesley: Ellen Hadley
Wilno: Karen Schimansky*, RN
Windsor: Flora Hartleib*, RN
Claire Massicotte*, RPN
Sharron Parrott*, RN

416-686-6463
705-856-1889
519-656-3493
613-756-6172
519-974-2157
519-948-9453
519-258-0440

MANITOBA, SASKATCHEWAN

Laura Carroll*
Lil Smith*
Llyn Wren*
St. Jean Baptiste: Jacqueline Marion*

Winnipeg:

ALBERTA

Linda Terra*

Melanie Graham
Lethbridge: Joy Petheridge Baxter*
Sherwood Park: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer

Calgary:

*

204-452-1107
204-489-7977
204-477-1757
204-758-3861

403-238-3734
403-249-9489
403-329-6615
780-467-8701

BRITISH COLUMBIA

Burnaby: Marie Preissl*

Coquitlam: Anne Walker

Delta: Cheryl Larden*

Duncan: Judith Schweers*

Golden: Maryke Patterson-Robinson*
North Vancouver: Lynda Harvey*

SalmonArm/Okanagan:Marie-Paule Wiley*

Surrey-White Rock: Faye Torgerson*
Winlaw: Camille Roberts*

604-526-6836

604-948-0660(wk)

604-510-0190
250-748-5993
250-344-5325
604-980-6604
250-832-8176
604-576-8176
250-226-6886

Therapeutic Touch™ has been a registered trademark
in Canada since 2003.
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THERAPEUTIC TOUCH NETWORK OF CANADA
Practice/Support Groups

The people listed below will give you information
about Practice/Support Groups.

NOVA SCOTIA Mississauga: Debbie Abate 905-712-8119 x225

Moffat: Martha Hoey 519-823-5847

Muskoka South: Bonnie Christie 705-646-2095

Bridgewater: Albert Crouse albertcrou8@gmail.com Niagara Falls: Doreen Sullivan 905-354-8873
Dartmouth: ~ Barbara Stone 902-469-0317 Pierrette Guise 905-356-2884
Hallfax: Various RPs 902:454-2919 N4 Bay: Monica Giles 705-724-5163
New Glasgow: Cherry Whitaker 902-925-2042 Orangeville: Roslyn Levin 519.925-2401
Pictou: Linda Chisholm 902-485-4548  yy4o\va: Gail Lafortune 613-834-4504
Pt.Hawksbury: Natasha Polomski 902-625-2622 o1 Sound: Lynne Rusk 519-534-1234
Saulnlerwlle; Colette Thibodeau 902-769-2160 Parry Sound: Anna Brisson 705-342-5769
Sydney: Louise Glasgow 902-564-6130 Barbara Bennet 705-389-9828
Truro: Kathy Putnam 902-843-0881 poiyroke: Berlyne Mils 613-687-2921
Yarmouth: Sandra Noah 902-649-2201 Peterborough: Linda Nelson 705-745-2849
PortPerry/Uxbridge: Helen Thompson 905-852-5929

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND Terrie Slack 905-982-0389
Roseneath: Pat Hall 705-924-9320

) Sarnia: Margaret Pennesi 519-336-9990

Charl_ottetown: Judy Donovan-Whitty 902-569-34% g5t st Marie: Margaret Saarela 705-759-2024
Kens_mgton: Carol Evans 902-836-5200 Scarborough: Marleene Burfield 416-438-7720
Souris: Patty Mooney 902-687-3514 g4 ¢ atherines: Margaret Deane 905-646-4945
Stratford: Sandra Fraser 902:569-5310 g4 Thomas:  Melinda Whitehead 519-633-2506
Helen Spangenberg 519-769-2374

QUEBEC Stouffville: Marita Concil 905-642-5403

Sudbury: Susan Lee 705-524-5084

Montreal/NDG: Irma Bubolic 514-483-6688 Thunder Bay: Jean Riddell 807-622-7790
South Shore: Marie-Claude Poupart 450-671-2223 Lee Searles 807-628-8054
West Island: Monique Gregory 514-694-6994 Toronto: Julia von Flotow 416-686-6463
Wardsville/Glencoe: Regina Sheere 226-785-1894

ONTARIO Phyllis Ann Millyard 519-693-4347

Acton: Elinor Wagner 519-853-2423 Wawa: Aldona Mitrikas 705-856-1889
Ajax: Janet Fallaize 905-683-9264 Welland: Louise Akman 905-938-2345
Aurora: Margaret Shearman 905-841-6059 Whitby: NancyTurner 905-666-5503
Vera Turner 905-833-5969 Susan Scherbak 905-430-9600

Barrie: Arlene Cugelman 705-721-1850 Whitby: Lynn Vukosavijevie 905-668-9683
Margaret Cottle 705-719-1463 Dorothy Pierce 905-668-8474

Beamsville: Beth Schat 905-563-8495 Wilno: Karen Schimansky 613-756-6172
Belleville: Nancy Sherk 613-395-2973 Windsor: Flo Hartleib 519-974-2157
Alison Cooke 613-395-3691 Sharron Parrott 519-258-0440

Bolton: Diane Demidow 905-880-2220 Wiarton: Maureen Smith 519-534-3574

Bramalea: Gabriele Boer 905-791-8637

Brampton: Lillian Hutchinson 905-457-2211
Brantford: Doris Marcellus 519-752-7044 MANITOBA, SASKATCHEWAN
Raymond Poole 519-753-4150

Brockville: Audrey Harkness 613-348-3736 Winnipeg: Llyn Wren 204-477-1757

Burlington:  Lynda Hill 905-681-2575
Connie Price 905-637-2659 ALBERTA
Carrying Place: Donna Logan Van Viiet 613-962-1004
Chatham: Louise Brodie 519-354-0534 Calgary: Linda Terra 403-238-3734
Cheryl Dickson 519-674-0602 gp oo d Park: Cherv Ann Hoff 780-467-8701
Collingwood: Nancy Lee Johnston 705-445-4032 Sherwood Park: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer 80-467-870
Elliot Lake: Dianne Bussmann 705-461-7599
Etobicoke:  Karen McKeown 416-742-5628 BRITISH COLUMBIA
Fergus: Deborah Gould 519-846-2770

Gananoque: Elaine Davidson 613-382-3772 Burnaby: Marie Preissi mariepreissi1@telus.net

Golden Lake: Patricia Tamosetis 613-625-2277 Delta: Cheryl Larden 604-510-0190
Grimsby: Rose Philip 905-309-4755 Duncan: Judith Schweers 250-748-5993
Guelph: Evelyn MacKay 519-822-4174 Golden: Marijke Patterson-Robinson 250-344-5325
Mimi Craig 519-827-1819  Kelowna: Bonita Summers 778-755-5887
Hamilton: Laura Pokoradi 905-385-9217 Nicky Siegner 250-762-5771
Huntsville: ~ Ruth Brandt 705-787-1445 Langley: Cheryl Larden 604-510-0190
Shirley Boon 705-789-7434 Lionsgate: Lynda Harvey 604-980-6604
Kitchener: Margo Mclntosh 519-894-0002 Maple Ridge: Jean Ruttan 604-463-7771
Kitchener/Waterloo: Susan Frid 519-885-3764 Salmon Arm/Okanagan: M-P Wiley 250-832-8176
Joyce Mingiardi 519-570-1258  Surrey/White Rock: Faye Torgerson 604-576-8176
London: Jitka Malec 519-668-2409
Dorothy Salmon 519-641-2761
Midland: Norma Piitz 705-549-5165
Helen Will 705-534-1101

Board of Directors for TTNC

President: Cheryl Larden, BCTTNS
Vice-President,Communications: BritaBall, TTNO
Vice-President, Operations: Leo Gregory, TTNQ
Treasurer: Barbara Stone, ATTN
Secretary: Marion Cameron, TTNA

Website: www.ttnc.ca

604-510-0190
519-823-4452
514-694-6994
902-469-0317
780-988-7211
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